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RFA Details

RFA Website:

https://de-inbre.org/de-inbre-drpp-request-for-applications/

1. Research Projects
80K/year for 2 years ($160K total), 50% research/professional effort confirmed by chair.

2. Pilot Projects
40K/year for 1 year, 25% research/professional effort confirmed by chair.

For both, mentor required, if  a new/early stage investigator.

Application Timeline 
• Letter of Intent (LOI) due: September 23, 2024

• Full Proposal due: October 21, 2024

• Just in Time: March 03, 2025

• All submissions via the Piestar RFx system: https://de-inbre.piestar-rfx.com/rfps

Formatting Requirements

-11 point or larger Arial, Helvetica, Georgia, or Palatino Linotype fonts (non-
condensed), single (or higher) paragraph spacing, and ½ inch margins. Similar to 
those of NIH R type, small grant proposals. 

https://de-inbre.piestar-rfx.com/rfps


Clinical Trial Form

• Initial Questions-Part 1

– Does your project involve human subjects?     Yes  No

– If  there is a non-human subjects component, explain (add attacht.)

– Does your project involve human subjects?     Yes  No

– Is the project exempt from federal regulations?     Yes  No

– List the exemption #: Check 1-8



Clinical Trial Form

• Initial Questions-Part 2

– Extract the study record pdf by clicking the center button.

– Upload the second form (Study Record) by clicking on “Add attachment”.

– New Delayed Onset Study option is for studies with no well-defined plan of 

human subjects involvement. You will need to justify omission of human subjects 

study information.



2. Study Record Form

• Section 1: Basic Information
• Study Title, Exemption Questions 

• Clinical Trial Questionnaire

– Human Subjects: Y or N

– Prospective Study: Y or N

– Does your study evaluate effect of an intervention (even if a few minutes of treatment)? Y or N

– Is there a health-related biomedical or behavioral outcome? Y or N

Ask for help: human 
subjects 

contact/me/mentor



Study Record Form

• Section 2: Study / Group Characteristics 
• Study Conditions or groups

e.g., Rhythm vs. Seated Play

• Eligibility Criteria, Age ranges

• Inclusion forms

Lifespan, Women & Minorities

• Recruitment & Retention Plan

• Recruitment Status

• Study Timeline

• Enrollment Date

• Inclusion Enrollment Report



Study Record Form

• Section 2: Inclusion Enrollment Report 
• Enrollment details

• Based on your geo. location, diagnosis, and past study demographics divide your sample based on sex, 

race, and ethnicity. 



Study Record Form

• Section 3: Human Subjects Protection & Monitoring
• Protection of Human Subjects

• Single IRB Plan

• Data Safety and Monitoring Plan & DSMB

• Overall Structure of the Study Team

Ask for help: human 
subjects 

contact/me/mentor



Study Record Form

• Section 4: Protocol Synopsis 
• Describe study design, intervention, phase,

model, masking, allocation.



Study Record Form

• Section 4: Protocol Synopsis
• Outcome Measures



Study Record Form

• Section 4 & 5: More Study Details
• Statistical Design & Power

• Subject Participation Duration

• Is this FDA regulated intervention & if an applicable clinical trial under FDAAA?

• Dissemination Plan

• Other Attachments – Resource Sharing Plan, etc.

Ask for help: human 
subjects 

contact/me/mentor



Group 2: Human Subjects 

but not a Clinical Trial

• If  Group 2: Sections 1, 2 must be completed

• Section 3.1 on Protection of Human Subjects must be completed

Group 1: Exempt studies
Group 2: Human Subjects Studies but not trials
Group 3: Clinical Trials (Yes to all questions below) 



Any Questions!

DRPP DE-INBRE Program Contacts
• DRPP director, Anjana Bhat, abhat@udel.edu

• Research Manager, Dawn Everhart, dawnm@udel.edu

• Piestar contact: Linda Polasko, lpolasko@udel.edu

• Program Coordinator, Laura Lessard, llessard@udel.edu

• INBRE PI, Melinda Duncan, duncanm@udel.edu 

• DE-INBRE office, info@de-inbre.org

Institutional Research Contacts
UD: Dawn Everhart, dawnm@udel.edu

Nemours: Ranita Chakrabarti

ranita.chakrabarti@nemours.org

CCHS: Ross Budziszewski

ross.budziszewski@christianacare.org

DSU: Rohina Niamat, rniamat@udel.edu

Wilmington VA: Suzanne Milbourne

suzanne.milbourne@va.gov

Mentoring Contacts
UD: 

Anjana Bhat, abhat@udel.edu

DSU: 

Hakeem Lawal, Hacene Boukari, Melissa Harrington

Nemours:

Rob Akins, Ranita Chakrabarti

mentoring@nemours.org

CCHS: 

Scott Siegel, ssiegel@christianacare.org 

Claudine Jurkovitz, cjurkovitz@christianacare.org

Omar Khan, okhan@christianacare.org

Important Contacts


